Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions

Parole Administrative Appeal Documents

June 2023

Administrative Appeal Decision - Deleon, Eric (2022-02-02)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad

Recommended Citation

"Administrative Appeal Decision - Deleon, Eric (2022-02-02)" (2023). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad/1349

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Administrative Appeal Documents at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

 Name:
 DeLeon, Eric
 DIN:
 96-A-6822

 Facility:
 Wende CF
 AC No.:
 02-007-21 B

Findings: (Page 1 of 4)

Appellant is serving an aggregate sentence of 16 years and 6 months to Life upon his conviction by plea to Murder 2nd and Attempted Promotion of Prison Contraband 1st. Regarding the murder conviction, the appellant engaged in a physical altercation with the victim and attempted to rob him. During this altercation, the appellant pushed the victim off of the subway train platform into the path of an oncoming train, causing his death. While serving on the Murder charge, the appellant was found to be in possession of a sharpened piece of plexiglass. The appellant challenges the January 2021 determination of the Board, denying release and imposing a 24 month hold on the following grounds: (1) the Board improperly relied primarily on the appellant's criminal record and institutional discipline; (2) the Board failed to consider other factors such as the appellant's institutional accomplishments and programming; (3) the Board was biased against him (4) the Board improperly resentenced the appellant; (5) the decision to deny parole was predetermined and (6) the 24 month hold is excessive.

As an initial matter, discretionary release to parole is not to be granted "merely as a reward for good conduct or efficient performance of duties while confined but after considering if there is a reasonable probability that, if such [incarcerated individual] is released, he will live and remain at liberty without violating the law, **and** that his release is not incompatible with the welfare of society **and** will not so deprecate the seriousness of his crime as to undermine respect for the law." Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) (emphasis added); accord Matter of Hamilton v. New York State Div. of Parole, 119 A.D.3d 1268, 990 N.Y.S.2d 714 (3d Dept. 2014). Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) requires the Board to consider criteria which is relevant to the specific incarcerated individual, including, but not limited to, the incarcerated individual's institutional record and criminal behavior. People ex rel. Herbert v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881 (1st Dept. 1983).

While consideration of these factors is mandatory, "the ultimate decision to parole a prisoner is discretionary." Matter of Silmon v. Travis, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 477, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704, 708 (2000). Thus, it is well settled that the weight to be accorded the requisite factors is solely within the Board's discretion. See, e.g., Matter of Delacruz v. Annucci, 122 A.D.3d 1413, 997 N.Y.S.2d 872 (4th Dept. 2014); Matter of Hamilton, 119 A.D.3d at 1271, 990 N.Y.S.2d at 717; Matter of Garcia v. New York State Div. of Parole, 239 A.D.2d 235, 239, 657 N.Y.S.2d 415, 418 (1st Dept. 1997). The Board need not explicitly refer to each factor in its decision, nor give them equal weight. Matter of Betancourt v. Stanford, 148 A.D.3d 1497, 49 N.Y.S.3d 315 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of LeGeros v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 139 A.D.3d 1068, 30 N.Y.S.3d 834 (2d Dept. 2016); Matter of Phillips v. Dennison, 41 A.D.3d 17, 21, 834 N.Y.S.2d 121, 124 (1st Dept. 2007). In the absence of a convincing demonstration that the Board did not consider the statutory factors, it must be presumed that the Board fulfilled its duty. Matter of Fuchino v. Herbert, 255 A.D.2d 914, 914, 680 N.Y.S.2d 389, 390 (4th Dept. 1998); Matter of McLain v. New York State Div. of Parole, 204

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

 Name:
 DeLeon, Eric
 DIN:
 96-A-6822

 Facility:
 Wende CF
 AC No.:
 02-007-21 B

Findings: (Page 2 of 4)

A.D.2d 456, 611 N.Y.S.2d 629 (2d Dept. 1994); <u>Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. Of Parole</u>, 157 A.D.2d 944, 945, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204, 205 (3d Dept. 1990); <u>People ex rel. Herbert</u>, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881.

The record as a whole, including the interview transcript, reflects that the Board considered the appropriate factors, including: the instant offense wherein the appellant, after attempting to rob the victim, pushed him into the path of an oncoming subway train, causing his death; the appellant's criminal history which included two prior state prison sentences; appellant's institutional adjustment including multiple disciplinary violations; and appellant's institutional efforts including his completion of Sex Offender Programing, TSI I and II, and ART. The Board also had before it and considered, among other things, appellant's apology bank letter; release plan; sentencing minutes from both convictions; PSI for both convictions; and the COMPAS instrument which indicated high scores for history of violence and prison misconduct.

After considering all required factors, the Board acted within its discretion in determining release would not satisfy the standards provided for by Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A). In reaching its conclusion, the Board permissibly relied on the serious nature of Appellant's instant offense which indicated an escalation in violent criminal behavior, together with his continued failure to comport with the rules of DOCCS. See Matter of Applegate v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 164 A.D.3d 996, 997, 82 N.Y.S.3d 240 (3d Dept. 2018); Matter of Olmosperez v. Evans, 114 A.D.3d 1077, 1078, 980 N.Y.S.2d 845, 846 (3d Dept. 2014), affd 26 N.Y.3d 1014, 21 N.Y.S.3d 686 (2015); Matter of Almeyda v. New York State Div. of Parole, 290 A.D.2d 505, 736 N.Y.S.2d 275 (2d Dept. 2002); Matter of Garcia v. New York State Div. of Parole, 239 A.D.2d 235, 239-40, 657 N.Y.S.2d 415, 418 (1st Dept. 1997); Matter of Singh v. Evans, 118 A.D.3d 1209, 987 N.Y.S.2d 271 (3d Dept. 2014); Matter of Klein v. New York State Div. of Parole, 202 A.D.2d 319, 319–20, 609 N.Y.S.2d 208, 208 (1st Dept. 1994); Matter of Silmon v. Travis, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 478, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704 (2000).

The fact that the Board afforded greater weight to the incarcerated individual's criminal history, as opposed to other positive factors, does not render the denial of parole for that reason irrational or improper. Matter of Davis v. Evans, 105 A.D.3d 1305, 963 N.Y.S.2d 485 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of Lashway v. Evans, 110 A.D.3d 1417, 1418, 974 N.Y.S.2d 164, 165 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 157 A.D.2d 944, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204 (3d Dept. 1990). The Board is entitled to give significant weight on the nature of the instant offense, the appellant's criminal history as well as his prison disciplinary record "over other factors." See Matter of Russo v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 50 NY 2d 69 (1980). The Board may consider an incarcerated individual's failure to comply with DOCCS rules in denying parole, regardless of whether the incarcerated individual's behavior appears to be improving since the last Board

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

 Name:
 DeLeon, Eric
 DIN:
 96-A-6822

 Facility:
 Wende CF
 AC No.:
 02-007-21 B

Findings: (Page 3 of 4)

interview. See Matter of Almonte v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 145 A.D.3d 1307, 42 N.Y.S.3d 691 (3d Dept. 2016), lv. denied, 29 N.Y.3d 905 (2017); Matter of Karlin v. Cully, 104 A.D.3d 1285, 1286, 960 N.Y.S.2d 827, 828 (4th Dept. 2013); Matter of Stanley v. New York State Div.of Parole, 92 A.D.3d 948, 948-49, 939 N.Y.S.2d 132, 134 (2d Dept.), lv. denied, 19 N.Y.3d 806, 949 N.Y.S.2d 343 (2012).

The appellant contends that the Commissioners were biased against him, in that they focused on negative factors, including the instant offense over positive factors during the interview. There must be support in the record to prove an alleged bias and proof that the decision flowed from such bias. Matter of Hernandez v. McSherry, 271 A.D.2d 777, 706 N.Y.S.2d 647 (3d Dept. 2000), lv. denied, 95 N.Y.2d 769, 722 N.Y.S.2d 472 (2000); see also Matter of Gonzalvo v. Stanford, 153 A.D.3d 1021, 56 N.Y.S.3d 896 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of Grune v. Board of Parole,41 A.D.3d 1014, 838 N.Y.S.2d 694 (3d Dept. 2007). While the Board did spend time during the interview discussing appellant's criminal history, the instant offense, and his institutional misconduct tickets, these questions were aimed at appellant's remorse, his acceptance of responsibility and insight into the crimes and as such, they were not improper. See Matter of Payne v. Stanford, 173 A.D.3d 1577 (3d Dept 2019). Furthermore, there is nothing in the hearing transcript to suggest that the Board did not afford the appellant an opportunity to fully discuss all relevant factors. See Matter of Rossi v. Stanford, 2015 NY Slip Op 31509(U) (Sup Ct. Franklin County 2015). There is no proof in the record to identify any alleged bias on the part of the Board.

Appellant's assertion that the denial of parole release amounted to an improper resentencing is without merit inasmuch as the Board fulfilled its obligation to determine the propriety of release per Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) and after considering the factors set forth therein. Executive Law § 259 et seq.; Penal Law § 70.40; Matter of Murray v. Evans, 83 A.D.3d 1320, 920 N.Y.S.2d 745 (3d Dept. 2011); Matter of Crews v. New York State Exec. Dept. Bd. of Parole Appeals Unit, 281 A.D.2d 672, 720 N.Y.S.2d 855 (3d Dept. 2001). The Board was vested with discretion to determine whether release was appropriate notwithstanding the minimum period of incarceration set by the Court. Matter of Burress v. Dennison, 37 A.D.3d 930, 829 N.Y.S.2d 283 (3d Dept. 2007); Matter of Cody v. Dennison, 33 A.D.3d 1141, 1142, 822 N.Y.S.2d 677 (3d Dept. 2006), Iv. denied, 8 N.Y.3d 802, 830 N.Y.S.2d 698 (2007). The appellant has not in any manner been resentenced. Matter of Mullins v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 136 A.D.3d 1141, 1142, 25 N.Y.S.3d 698 (3d Dept. 2016).

There is a presumption of honesty and integrity that attaches to Judges and administrative factfinders. See People ex rel. Carlo v. Bednosky, 294 A.D.2d 382, 383, 741 N.Y.S.2d 703 (2d Dept. 2002); People ex. rel. Johnson v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 180 A.D.2d 914, 916, 580 N.Y.S.2d 957, 959 (3d Dept. 1992). The Board is presumed to follow its statutory commands and

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

 Name:
 DeLeon, Eric
 DIN:
 96-A-6822

 Facility:
 Wende CF
 AC No.:
 02-007-21 B

Findings: (Page 4 of 4)

internal policies in fulfilling its obligations. <u>See Garner v. Jones</u>, 529 U.S. 244, 256, 120 S. Ct. 1362, 1371 (2000). Contrary to the appellant's argument, there is no evidence the Board's decision was predetermined based upon the instant offense. <u>Matter of Gonzalvo v. Stanford</u>, 153 A.D.3d 1021, 56 N.Y.S.3d 896 (3d Dept. 2017); <u>Matter of Hakim-Zaki v. New York State Div. of Parole</u>, 29 A.D.3d 1190, 814 N.Y.S.2d 414 (3d Dept. 2006); <u>Matter of Guerin v. New York State Div. of Parole</u>, 276 A.D.2d 899, 695 N.Y.S.2d 622 (3d Dept. 2000).

Finally, the Board's decision to hold an incarcerated individual for 24 months is within the Board's discretion and within its authority pursuant to Executive Law § 259-i(2)(a) and 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8002.3(b). Matter of Tatta v. State, 290 A.D.2d 907, 737 N.Y.S.2d 163 (3d Dept. 2002), lv. denied, 98 N.Y.2d 604, 746 N.Y.S.2d 278 (2002); see also Matter of Campbell v. Evans, 106 A.D.3d 1363, 965 N.Y.S.2d 672 (3d Dept. 2013). Appellant has failed to demonstrate that a hold of 24 months for discretionary release was excessive or improper

Recommendation: Affirm.

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL DECISION NOTICE

Name:	DeLeon, E	ric	Facility:	Wende CF
NYSID:			Appeal Control No.:	02-007-21 B
DIN:	96-A-6822	•		***Total and the state of the s
Appearances:		Charles J. Greenberg, Esq. 3840 East Robinson Road - #318 Amherst , New York 14228-2001		
Decision appealed:		January 2021 decision, denying discretionary release and imposing a hold of 24 months.		
Board Member(s) who participated:		Smith, Coppola	٠.,	
Papers considered:		Appellant's Brief received November 12, 2021		
Appeals Unit Review: Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and Recommendation				
Records relied upon:		Pre-Sentence Investigation Report, Parole Board Report, Interview Transcript, Parole Board Release Decision Notice (Form 9026), COMPAS instrument, Offender Case Plan.		
Final Determination:		The undersigned determine that the decision appealed is hereby:		
Jih Sapra		AffirmedVac	ated, remanded fo	r de novo interview Modified to
Commissioner				
Denachers C		Affirmed Vac	ated, remanded fo	r de novo interview Modified to
Comm	issioner			
	2	Affirmed Vac	ated, remanded fo	r de novo interview Modified to
Commissioner				

If the Final Determination is at variance with Findings and Recommendation of Appeals Unit, written reasons for the Parole Board's determination <u>must</u> be annexed hereto.

This Final Determination, the related Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and the separate findings of the Parole Board, if any, were mailed to the Appellant and the Appellant's Counsel, if any, on (22/12/2033) 66

Distribution: Appeals Unit – Appellant - Appellant's Counsel - Inst. Parole File - Central File P-2002(B) (11/2018)